

Case File / Name: ASR-0104-2020	
Hampton Spring	

LOCATION: REQUEST:	This 2.83 acre site is comprised of two lots to be recombined. This site zoned Residential-10 is located on the northwest side of Buck Jones Road, north of the intersection of Buck Jones Road and Chesthill Drive at 216 Buck Jones Road. One of the two existing lots is inside the city limits and the other is outside. A three story, 56 unit multi-family senior apartment/congregate care facility of 93,311 square feet in size.
	One Design Adjustment has been approved, along with text change(s), noted below. DA-0026-2021 - Exempt from cross access requirement TC-6-19 (8.3.5 D 5 b ii-iii) - Exempt from Cross Access TC-19-19, Build To and Ground Floor Elevations no longer applicable.
DESIGN ADJUSTMENT(S)/ ALTERNATES, ETC:	N/A
FINDINGS:	City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This

## **CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:**

**EVERGREEN CONSTRUCTION - TIM MORGAN.** 

approval is based on a preliminary plan dated January 21, 2022 by

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or completion of the project, the following steps are required:

☑ <u>SITE PERMITTING REVIEW</u> - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Site Permitting Review may be submitted upon receipt of this signed approval document.

### The following items are required prior to approval of Site Permitting Review plans:

### Stormwater

- 1. A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City (UDO 9.4.4).
- 2. A nitrogen offset payment must be made to a qualifying mitigation bank (UDO 9.2.2.B).
- 3. A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget shall be approved (UDO 9.2).

☑ <u>LEGAL DOCUMENTS</u> - Email to legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov. Legal documents must be approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the associated easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one business day of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance.



Case File / Name: ASR-0104-2020 Hampton Spring

☑ Slope Easement Required

☑ Utility Placement Easement Required

☑ <u>**RECORDED MAP(S)**</u> - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas, etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been deemed ready for mylar signature.

### The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:

### Engineering

- A 5' utility placement easement and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City and the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation. The deed of easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the recorded plat. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development Services Department within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If recorded copies of the documents are not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.
- 2. A Slope easement deed of easement shall be approved by City staff and the location of the easement shall be shown on a plat approved for recordation. The deed of easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the recorded plat. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development Services Department within one day from authorization of lot recording. If a recorded copy of the document is not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.
- 3. The required right of way for proposed and/or existing streets shall be dedicated to the City of Raleigh and shown on the map approved for recordation.

### **Public Utilities**

4. A Petition for Annexation into the City limits shall be submitted in accordance with City Council policy for extension of utility service to properties currently outside of the City limits. This voluntary annexation in no way obligates the City to extend utility services to the property.

☑ <u>BUILDING PERMITS</u> - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.

### The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:

### General

- 1. A recombination map shall be recorded, recombining the existing lots into a single tract.
- 2. A demolition permit shall be obtained.

### Engineering



Case File / Name: ASR-0104-2020 Hampton Spring

3. A fee-in-lieu for 1' of sidewalk width along the frontage shall be paid to the City of Raleigh (UDO 8.1.10).

### **Public Utilities**

4. A Petition for Annexation into the City limits shall be submitted in accordance with City Council policy for extension of utility service to properties currently outside of the City limits. This voluntary annexation in no way obligates the City to extend utility services to the property.

### Stormwater

- 5. All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from any nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as private drainage easements (UDO 9.2).
- 6. A payment equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater control facilities shown on the development plans shall be paid by the developer to the City stormwater facility replacement fund (UDO 9.2.2.G.3).

### **Urban Forestry**

- 7. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of way. This development proposes 5 street trees along Buck Jones Road.
- 8. A public infrastructure surety for 5 street trees shall be provided to the City of Raleigh Development Services Development Engineering (UDO 8.1.3).

### The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:

### General

1. Final inspection of all right of way street trees by Urban Forestry Staff.

### Stormwater

- 2. As-built drawings and associated forms for all Stormwater devices are accepted by the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.3).
- EXPIRATION DATES: The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If significant construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site review approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-approval before permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this plan approval to expire the following must take place by the following dates:

### 3-Year Expiration Date: June 15, 2025



Case File / Name: ASR-0104-2020 Hampton Spring

Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the project.

### 4-Year Completion Date:

Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building permits have been issued.

Date:

02/16/2022

I hereby certify this administrative decision.

Signed:

Development Services Dir/Designee Staff Coordinator: Michael Walters

ASR-0104-2020 Hampton Spring

Indistrative Site Review Application	HAMPTO ADMINISTRATIV	<b>VE SITE RE</b>		N				PREIND DREIND	102 CLO
Weight Net 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20,	216 BUCK S RALEIGH, WAKE COU	N (ASR-0104-2020) JONES ROAD NTY, NORTH CAROLI 1959, 0783192821	NA					THIS DRAWING PREPARED AT THE RALEICH OFFICE 8410 Trinity Rave, Sure 102   Takegip, NC 2760 919.866,4951   FX 919.833.8124 www.timmon	ISION DESCRIPTION CITY OF RALEIGH COMMENTS CITY OF RALEIGH COMMENTS CITY OF RALEIGH COMMENTS
inent name: Hampton Spring ity limits? Yes 🖌 No			 	PROPERTY	OWNER INFO			5410 <sup>°</sup>	REVI ON PER ON PER
address(es): 216 Buck Jones Road, Raleigh, NC 27606 N.(s): 0783-19-2821, 0783-19-1939	MELEBOROUGH STREET		NAME:	OWNER ADDRESS:	PIN(S):		EXISTING ROPERTY DEED / PAGE: ICREAGE:	ours.	REVISI REVISI
seroibe he scope of work, include any additions, expansions, and change of use. signi includes the two-struction of a 3-scolar yearior parametrum of alfordable housing building, a atter control measure, partialg lot, aldewalke, and associated utilities. being submitted as a congregate care use in a R10 zoning district.		VESTERN BOULEVARD	EVERGREEN CONSTRUCTIO	ALEIGH, NC 27615-5067	0783-19-2821, 0783-19-1959	RALEIGH, NC 27606	2.92 AC DB 16918 PG 418 ENT QUANTITY TABLE	D THROUGH	11 12 23
Property Owner/Developer Cortact Name: Timothy G. Morgan please attach purchase agreement when submitting this form.			PROJECT NAME:	HAMPTON SPRING		NUMBER OF LOT(S) LOT NUMBER(S) BY PHASE	1	HIEVE	DATE 04/02/202 06/29/202 01/21/202
ty: Evergreen Construction Title: : 7706 Six Forks Road, Suite 200	PROJECT SITE		TOWNSHIP: PROPERTY ZONING:	RALEIGH R-10		NUMBER OF UNITS	56	ION AC	04// 06//
919-948-2041 Email: TIM@ECCMGT.COM			EXISTING USE:	SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL		LIVABLE BUILDINGS OPEN SPACE?	1 YES	IR VISI	DATE 04/02/20
Timmons Group Address: 5410 Trinity Rd, Raleigh, NC	THE WESTERN BLVD BU		PROPOSED USE:	RESIDENTIAL - HOUSEHOLD LIVING - SENIOR APARTMENTS AFFORDABLE	MULTI-FAMILY - HOUSING	NUMBER OF OPEN SPACE LC	OTS 0	You	DRAWN B
19-886-4512 Email: pat.barbeau@timmons.com	FUTURE 28		WATER SUPPLY WATER SHED:	NONE		PUBLIC WATER (LF) PUBLIC SEWER (LF)	0 LF 0 LF	-	332
	the second secon		SURFACE WATER CLASSIFICATION:	C; NSW		PUBLIC STREET (LF) - FULL	0 LF		DESIGNED
rakighnc.gov	au in the second s		WATERSHED:	WALNUT CREEK		PUBLIC STREET (LF) - PARTIA PUBLIC SIDEWALK (LF)	NL 0 LF		CHECKED
			Shee	t List Table		STREET SIGNS (LF)	0 LF	· ·	R. BAKE
DEVELOPMENT TYPE + SITE DATE TABLE			Sheet Number	Sheet Title		WATER SERVICE STUBS SEWER SERVICE STUBS	1		SCALE AS SHOW
DEVELOPMENT TYPE + SITE DATE TABLE (Applicable to all developments) SITE DATA BUILDING DATA		SCALE 1"=500"	C0.0 C0.1 GENERAL N	COVER SHEET OTES AND RESIDENTIAL INFILL MAP			NING EXEMPTIONS		
district (if more than one, please provide the Existing gross floor area (not to be demolished):				ONDITIONS AND DEMOLITION PLAN		UDO REFERENCE	EXEMPTION	•.	
of each): 0 SF Existing gross floor area to be demolished:	VICINITY	MAP	C2.0 C2.1 FIRE	SITE PLAN APPARATUS ACCESS EXHIBIT		BUILD-T	-19, EFFECTIVE ON JUNE 17, 2021 D REQUIREMENTS AND GROUND	1	1 1
e acreage: 2.92 AC (Prior to ROW Dedication) New gross floor area: 93,311 SF			C2.2 SOL	DWASTE SERVICES EXHIBIT			EVATIONS NO LONGER APPLY TO THIS SITE	•	ш
ng spaces required: 23 Total sf gross (to remain and new): ng spaces proposed: 58 Proposed # of buildings:	APPLICANT/DEVELOPER:	CIVIL ENGINEER:		CISTANCE TRIANGLE EXHIBIT TRANSPORTATION PLAN		UDO PERIME SEC.8.3.2.A.2.B HOWEV	THIS SITE EXCEEDS THE MAXIMUM BLOCK FER ALLOWED FOR R-10 ZONING; ER, THE SITE FALLS BELCW THE		AR
District (if applicable): Proposed # of stories for each:	EVERGREEN CONSTRUCTION CO. 7706 SIX FORKS ROAD; SUITE 200	TIMMONS GROUP 5410 TRINITY ROAD, STE. 102		LVD ALIGNMENT PLAN AND PROFILE		UDO SEC.8.3.5.D SEE CROS	S ACCESS REQUIREMEN'S TABLE		CA
use (UDO 6.1.4): Single Family Residential s USE (UDO 6.1.4): Nutl-Family Residential Senior Apartments Affordable Housing	RALEIGH, NC 27615	RALEIGH, NC 27607	C2.6 C3.0 GRADIN	PAVING PLAN IG AND STORM DRAINAGE PLAN		(TC-6-19) UDO SEC. 9.1.4 SITE DOE	ON THIS SHEET S NOT CONTAIN ANY QUALIFYING EE CONSERVATION AREAS.		ш
STORMWATER INFORMATION	TIMOTHY G. MORGAN (919) 848-2041	PATRICK BARBEAU, PE (919) 866-4512		T POND PLAN AND PROFILE			EE CONSERVATION AREAS.		
mpervious Surface: Proposed Impervious Surface: 7 Square Feet: 7.800 Acres: 1.38 Square Feet: 60.700	TIM@ECCMGT.COM	PATRICK.BARBEAU@TIMMONS.COM	C3.2 C5.0	WET POND DETAILS UTILITY PLAN					GAT GAT
ood hazard area? Yet No 🗹			C6.0	LANDSCAPE PLAN		EVEMPT DE	PUDO SEC 835 D 5 hill TO 6 19		REC CAROLI
hy: NA	SURVEYOR:	ARCHITECT	C6.1 C7.0	LANDSCAPE DETAILS DETAILS		0783190740 STEEP SL 0783190802 EXEMPT PE	OPES; REFER TO GRADING PLAN R UDO SEC. 8.3.5.D.5.b.iii TC-6-19) OPES; REFER TO GRADING PLAN R UDO SEC. 8.3.5.D.5.b.iii TC-6-19)		. K 1
Panel #: #788/19800U Buffer Yes No 🖌 Wetlands Yes No 🖌	ATKINSON LAND SURVEYING	TIGHT LINES DESIGNS	C7.1	DETAILS SITE LIGHTING PLAN		0783190802 STEEP SL 0783097762 EXEMPT PE	OPES; REFER TO GRADING PLAN R UDO SEC. 8.3.5.D.5.b.iii (TC-6-19)		D D HING
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS	7705 MATHERLY DRIVE WAKE FOREST, NC 27587	19 W. HARGETT STREET, SUITE 501 RALEIGH, NC 27601	L1.0 A1.1	SITE LIGHTING PLAN FIRST FLOOR PLAN		STEEP SL	OPES; REFER TO GRADING PLAN	Ð	
elling units: 58 Senior Apartments Total # of hotel units: units: 1br 28 2br 28 3br 0 4br or more 0	JAY ATKINSON	BECKY BASCOM, RA	A1.2	SECOND FLOOR PLAN		0784101260	CONTROLLED ACCESS, UTURE WESTERN BLVD ER UDO SEC. 8.3.5.D.5.a. (TC-6-19);		U C
ating lots to be recombined into 1 lot Is your project a cottage court? Yes No 🖌	(919) 931-3656 ATKINSONLANDSURVEYIN@EARTHLINK.NET	(919) 834-3600 BECKY@TIGHTLINESDESIGNS.COM	A1.3 A2.1	THIRD FLOOR PLAN ELEVATIONS		NO CROSS	TOWNHOUSE USE ACCESS REQUIRED PER DESIGN	1 5	
SIGNATURE BLOCK	ATKINSONLANDSURVETIN@EARTHLINK.NET	DECKT@TIGHTLINESDESIGNS.COM	·			0783193980 AE	JUSTMENT DA-0026-2021.		× ۳
pred indicates that the property owner(s) is aware of this application and that the proposed project this application will be marinamed in all respects in accordance with the planes and specifications submitted in accordance with the provisions are regulations of the City of Ralagil United Development Ordinance.	RIGHT OF-WAY OBSTRUCTION NOTES:								
in accordance with the provisions and regulations of the City of Rateigh United Development Ordinance. arbeau will serve as the agent regarding this application, and will noeive	<ol> <li>PRIOR TO ANY WORK THAT IMPACTS THE RIGHT-OF-WAY, CLOSING OR MUST APPLY FOR A PERMIT WITH RIGHT-OF-WAY SERVICES. PLEASE D</li> </ol>	DETOURING OF ANY STREET, LANE, OR SIDEWALK, THE CONTRACTOR IRECT ANY QUESTIONS TO RIGHTOFWAYSERVICES@RALEIGHNC.GOV.							RIN
arbeauwill serve as the agent regarding this application, and will receive to administrative comments, resulting plans and applicable documentation, and will represent the property by obtic meeting regarding this application.	2 THE CITY OF BALFIGH REQUIRES AN APPROVED RIGHT-OF-WAY PERMIT	FOR WORK ON ANY PUBLIC STREET OR SIDEWALK AND NODOT ROAD							
id, acknowledge, and affirrr that this project is conforming to all application requirements applicable with the exispment use. I acknowledge that this application is subject to the filing calendar and submittal policy, applications will explice after 180 days of machity.	WITHIN RALEIGH'S JURISDICTION. 3. A PERMIT REQUEST WITH A TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PEDESTRIAN PLAN GTY OF RALEIGH PERMIT AND DEVELOPMENT PORTAL.								S N E
applications will expire after 180 days of inactivity. Patrick Barbady Terrative Section 2012 (1997) Patrick Barba	<ol> <li>PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK, THE CLIENT SHALL SCHEDULE A PRE-C COORDINATOR TO REVIEW THE SPECIFIC COMPONENTS OF THE APPRO</li> </ol>	CONSTRUCTION MEETING WITH THE ENGINEERING INSPECTIONS OVED PLAN, AND ENSURE ALL PERMITS ARE ISSUED.							ZZ
g: Patrick Barbeau g: Patrick Barbeau	<ol> <li>ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PEDESTRIAN PLANS SHALL COMPLY WITH INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:</li> </ol>	ALL LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS AND STANDARDS,						$\mathbf{\Xi}$	
NYVIGN 62.39.23	<ol> <li>MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL (MUTCD);</li> <li>PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES (PROWAG);</li> </ol>							2	<u>d</u>
raleighnc.gov	<ol> <li>5.3. AMERICAN DISABILITY ACT (ADA) REQUIREMENTS;</li> <li>5.4. RALEIGH STREET DESIGN MANUAL (RSDM).</li> </ol>								Σ
	EXISTING AND ALTERNATIVE PEDESTRIAN ROUTES DURING CONSTRUCT	TION SHALL BE REQUIRED TO BE COMPLIANT WITH THE PUBLIC RIGHTS						~	HAMPTON
	OF WAY ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES (PROWAG), THE ADA STANDARDS I CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD).	FOR aCCESSIBLE DESIGN AND THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC						2	1
	<ol> <li>ALL PERMITS MUST BE AVAILABLE AND VISIBLE ON SITE DURING THE O</li> </ol>	PERATION.							
	GENERAL NOTES:								
	<ol> <li>SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT WILL BE MANAGED THROUGH A PRIVATE C</li> </ol>	CONTRACTOR WITH A DUMPSTER PAD AND ENCLOSURE.							зов NG 3946
T'S BELOW.						PRELIMINARY - NO	T RELEASED FOR CONSTRUCTION	a l	SHEET I CO.
BEFORE YOU DIG.							DANCE WITH ALL CITY OF RALEIGH		

L









